

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC96215

ANTIOCH COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Respondent,

v.

THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri
Honorable Janet Sutton, Circuit Judge

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
(RESPONDENT'S BRIEF PER RULE 84.05(e))**

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
M. MARGARET SHEAHAN MORAN, #33986
Deputy City Attorney
2300 City Hall, 414 East 12th Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 513-3140
FAX (816) 513-3133

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF
THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

Standard of Review 5

I. The Board of Zoning Adjustment did not err in denying Antioch Community Church’s requested variance to allow a digital display on an existing monument sign because the digital display was prohibited in the residential zone in which the Church was located, because the Church did not prove that it had practical difficulties in complying with the Code, and because the Code prohibited the BZA from varying the “sign type” allowed by the Code and a digital display was specifically included in the Code’s definition of “sign type.” (response to Point I) 7

A. A sign containing a digital display is prohibited in the residential zone in which the Church is located by the City’s ‘ Zoning and Development Code 7

B. The BZA did not abuse its discretion in denying the requested variance because the Church did not prove a “practical difficulty” as that term is defined in Missouri law and in Kansas City’s Code 8

1. A practical difficulty under *Rosedale-Skinker* 9

2.	A practical difficulty under <i>Highland Homes</i>	10
3.	A practical difficulty under the <i>Taylor</i> and <i>Brown</i> cases	11
4.	A practical difficulty under Missouri caselaw	13
5.	The practical difficulty alleged in the present case, distinguished.....	15
C.	The BZA is prohibited by the City’s Zoning and Development Code from granting a variance to the type of sign allowed by the Code, and therefore was prohibited from granting the variance requested by the Church	20
	POINT I CONCLUSION.....	23
II.	The BZA did not violate the First Amendment in denying the variance because the BZA did not favor commercial speech over non-commercial speech; there were only two issues before the BZA, whether the Church’s sign violated the City’s Code and whether the Church proved a practical difficulty which would justify a variance. (response to Point II)	24
A.	The Church did not appeal the circuit court’s dismissal of the denial of the appeal of the notice of violation or the dismissal of the claim that it raised in Count II of the Amended Petition, which it filed the day before the judgment, challenging the constitutionality of the City’s ordinance; the Church has no right to request relief on those dismissed claims, or to request remand to the	

circuit court24-25

B. The BZA’s decision did not violate the Church’s First
Amendment rights 27

1. *Whitton* does not support the Church’s argument 28

2. *Reed* does not support the Church’s argument..... 30

3. *Metromedia* does not support the Church’s argument..... 33

4. The BZA’s enforcement of the Code was reasonable and
did not make content-based distinctions and was not
subject to strict scrutiny 34

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY RULE 84.06(c) 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baumer v. City of Jennings</i> , 247 S.W.3d 105 (Mo. App. 2008)	13
<i>Behrens v. Ebenrech</i> , 784 S.W.2d 827 (Mo. App. 1990).....	15
<i>Board of Alderman of City of Cassville v. Board of Adjustment of City of Cassville</i> , 364 S.W.3d 246 (Mo. App. 2012).....	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 469 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. App. 1971).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Beuc</i> , 384 S.W.2d 845 (Mo. App. 1964)	20
<i>Brown v. City of Maplewood</i> , 354 S.W.3d 664 (Mo. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Conner v. Herd</i> , 452 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App. 1970).....	27
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N. Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) 31	
<i>Cousin's Advert., Inc. v. Board of Zoning Adjustment of Kansas City</i> , 78 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. App. 2002).....	14
<i>Cragin v. Lobbey</i> , 537 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. App. 1976)	26
<i>Dunham v. Estate of Hamilton</i> , 718 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. App. 1986)	26
<i>Edmison v. Clarke</i> , 61 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. App. 2001)	26
<i>Goldberg v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 618 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. 1981)	26
<i>Highlands Homes Ass'n v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 306 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. App. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Hubbard v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 779 S.W.2d 26 (Mo. App. 1989).....	25
<i>Hutchens v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 848 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. App. 1993)	5, 14
<i>Jenkins v. Meyer</i> , 380 S.W.2d 315 (Mo. 1964).....	26

La Tour v. City of Fayetteville, Ark., 442 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 29, 30

Lake v. Levy, 390 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 23

Lakeshore Assembly of God Church v. Village Board of Westfield, 124 A.D.2d 972 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986)..... 37

Matthew v. Smith, 707 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. banc 1986) 8, 9, 12, 13, 22

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981) 33, 34

Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord, 513 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008) 36

Ogawa v. City of Des Peres, 745 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. App. 1987) 15, 19, 20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2218, 192 L. Ed. 2d 236 (2015) 30, 31, 32

Reifschneider v. City of Des Peres Pub. Safety Comm'n, 776 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 25

Rosedale-Sinker Imp. Ass'n v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of St. Louis, 425 S.W.2d 929 (Mo. 1968).....6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17

Slate v. Boone County Bd. Of Adjustment, 810 S.W.2d 361 (Mo.App.1991)..... 8

St. John's Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Ellisville, 122 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. App. 2003)..... 36, 37

State ex rel. Branum v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of City of Kansas City, Mo., 85 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 5, 6, 14, 16, 17

State ex rel. Charles F. Vatterott Const. Co. v. Rauls, 170 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. 2005). 14

State ex rel. Holly Inv. Co. v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of Kansas City, 771 S.W.2d 949 (Mo.App.1989)..... 17

State ex rel. Klawuhn v. Board of Zoning Adjustment of City of St. Joseph, Mo., 952 S.W.2d 725 (Mo. App. 1997)..... 14

State ex rel. Nigro v. Kansas City, 27 S.W.2d 1030 (Mo. banc 1930)..... 19, 20, 34

State ex rel. Otto v. Kansas City, 276 S.W. 389 (Mo. banc 1925)..... 19

State ex rel. Teefey v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of Kansas City, 24 S.W.3d 681 (Mo. banc 2000) 6

Taylor v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of City of Blue Springs, 738 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 11, 12

Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365, (1926)..... 24

Wehrle v. Cassor, 708 S.W.2d 788 (Mo. App. 1986) 17, 18, 22

Wells & Highway 21 Corp. v. Yates, 897 S.W.2d 56 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 14

Whitton v. City of Gladstone, Mo., 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 28, 29

Wolfner v. Board of Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. App. 2003)..... 14

Statutes

Section 527.110, RSMo..... 25

Section 89.090, RSMo..... 34

Section 89.090.1(3), RSMo 22

Section 89.020, RSMo..... 20

City of Kansas City, Missouri Ordinances

Section 88-445-01.....34-36

Section 88-445-03..... 33

Section 88-445-06..... 1, 7, 31, 32

Section 88-445-08..... 32

Section 88-445-12..... 20, 21

Section 88-515 18

Section 88-565 20

Section 88-565-06..... 2, 3

Section 88-565-07..... 3, 4

Section 88-810 21

Other Authorities

2 Am. Law. Zoning § 13:14 17
